AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SEWER HOOKUP FEES FOR THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, THE SEWER HOOKUP FEES HAVE NOT BEEN AMENDED IN THE CITY'S CODE SINCE 1977 AND THE CITY DESIRES TO AMEND THESE FEES TO REFLECT CURRENT COSTS TO THE CITY;

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Section 710.060 of the Salem City Code shall be amended as follows:

Every person obtaining a sewer installation hookup to the public sewers of the City of Salem shall pay to the City of Salem for such hookup a sewer installation fee of one thousand five hundred thirty-six dollars (\$1,536.00) for a four (4) inch line one thousand six hundred forty-eight dollars (\$1,648.00) for a six (6) inch line.

Section 2.

These fees shall become effective immediately and are subject to modification at any time by the Board of Aldermen.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, repealed.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after July 11, 2023.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 12TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Greg Parker

City Clerk

Mayor

Tammy Koller

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

James Weber

City Attorney